RE vision

AZURE HT Technology

endokstar

08/30 06/25 04/20

Endostar REvision

Instruction for use

Endostar REvision
Endostar REvision made with AZURE HT Technology by Poldent - Innovative heat treatment
technology created by Poldent.

1. Important information regarding the system

The Endostar REvisionis & rotary instrument for &fficient moval of old root canal fillings during
4 revision éndodontic procédure with the crown down technique. The sét contains thrae files
marked with oneé (# 1), two (# 2) or thréé (# 3) stripés on the shaft (sizés: 08/30, 06/25, 04/20
respctively).

Endostar REvision files are manufactured from the highest quality nickel-titanium alloy, which
additionally underwent a special heat treatment called AZURE HT Technology by Poldent, thus
achieving very high flexibility and dumbility.
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The handpiece, which can provide 300 rpm, should be used Thé opérating spéed of the handpiece
should bé constant throughout thé shaping procéss.

Do not 3pply excéssivé force. An up-and-down motion should bé uséd when opéting the files.
Shaping time should bé &s short &s possible.

Always usé 3 lubricating agént when shaping the canal.

R ARVARY

The filés aré very sharp and should bé uséd véry carfully, with Littlé forcé and without excessive
"pushing" down the canal.

v

Operaté the instruments and handpiéas according to théir opérating instructions (especially
torqué and speed settings).

Use the typé and amount of instruménts that is truly nééded in & givén clinical situation
Beforé using the instruments, bé suré to see them working outside the oral cavity to check

VoV

for deformations and/or cracks.
Dispose of 3s medical waste.

v
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The Endostar REvision files may remain bend and may not straighten at room temperature as
the non-modified NiTi alloy files do. This is a normal featue of the instrument

v

The Endostar REvision files can be pre-bent, the same way as the steel files, befor inserting
them into the root canal in order to bypass the existing ledges.

v

Itis also acceptable to insert pre-bent file into the canal and then start the micomotor, this
simplifies the access to the root canals in molars.

2. Recommended movements

All instruments has been designed and manufactured in such a way that it can be used in three
types of movements depending on the individual peferences of the dentist, the case diagnosis
and the type of a handpiece available in the dental practice

> Rotary movement - the instrument rotates continuously 360° in a clockwise direction
(CW - Clock Wise).

> Reciprocal right cutting movement - the instrument performs alternating movements: clockwise
(CW) and anti-clockwise ((CW - Counter Clock Wise) except that the CW movement angle must
be larger than CCW angle, e.g. 90° CW and 30° CCW.
It is recommended that the rotation in the CW direction should be between of 90° to 270° and in
the CCW direction between 30° to 90°, so that the net rotation in the CW direction in each cycle
is between 60° to 240°, that means a full 360° CW rotation is achieved after 1.5 to 6 cycles.

() 90°s CWs 270°
caw £/ oy 30°s CCWs 90°

> Complex movement - it is a kind of movement that combines the rotary movement with the
reciprocal movement. After inserting file into the oot canal, the file performs a rotary motion,
and if the resistance for the file in the canal is too high, the mtary motion changes to the
reciprocating movement. When the resistance decreases, the rotary motion returns. An example
of this is an OTR movement.
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. Recommended torque settings

Standard torque

System File (Nem)
08/30 20

Endostar REvision 06/25 2.0
04/20 20

Files should bé uséd at motor spééds of 300 rpm
The torqué séttings indicated in the tablé above ar only suggestions and may vary dccording to
2ach usér préférences and éndodontic motor capabilities. Do not éxaed the upper torque Limit
which is different for @ach instrumént. If précisé torqué settings cannot be sét, and only
manufacturér-speécific torqueé levels aré available, bé sure to séléct oné that does not excéed the
récommended limit.

4. Recommended number of usage
Endostar REvision instruments can be sterilized and used many times, povided that the visual
inspection performed by the dentist prior to next usage shows that the instrument emains
undamaged, it is not bent, deformed, does not show signs of blade wear and can be secuely
attached to the handpiece. The special attention has to be paid to the excssive unwinding
(or winding) of the instrument.

The instrument flutes should be regularly spread along the entire length of the blade. If at some
point of the blade, the flutes are too close or too far apart (there is no regularity in the flutes pitch
as compared to an unused instrument), this means that instrument can beak in the canal.

It is very important to notice any permanent deformations on the instrument, especially those,
when the instrument curvature does not have the form of a smooth arc, but is sharply bent and has
a visible breaking point. Re-usage of such an instrument can lead to its breaking. The heat-treated
NiTi alloy naturally allows these instruments to be bent inthe form of a smooth arc.

In case of doubt, the file can be placed in any environment (fluid, air) at a temperature slightly
above 40°C for a few seconds. The blade should straighten or remain smoothly curved. If the file

is still deformed, it means it is permanently damaged and must not be used again.

After each usage, check that the blade is securely fixed in the shank. If the file has been subjected
to a high torsion force, especially in highly curved canals, the instrument should be used only one.

A Dispose the file which appears to be damaged

5. Clinical instruction for use

Irrigaté thé root canal aftér éach pass
/ \  Clean the files of any debris frequently.
Endostar REvision

> Cavity preparation.
Use & rubber dam. Dévélop propér accéss to the root canal filled with gutta-percha.

> Determining working length.
Deétérminé thé 3pproximaté working Length with thé hélp of an int@oral X-ray

Root canal preparation:
Locate the canal which réquires filling rémoval.
Insert the Endostar REvision #1 file mounted onto the endodontic handpiée into the canal,
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pérform an up-and-down brushing motion (3mplitudé of 2-3 mm) délivering véry littlé pessure
towards the apéx. Thé instrument should penétteé the root canal filling

o

After 3-4 up and down strokes rémove the filé from thé canal and cléan the débris with 3
spongeé located in the instrumént box,

Irrigaté the canal.

You may consider using & gutta-pércha dissolving agént such as Endostar Gutta Cleaner by
applying in on 3 papeér point or applicator according to the manufacturer's recommendations.
Remember to stop using the dissolving Agént when thé filé is 3-4 mm fom the root tip.

. Continué shaping the canal with the REvision # 2 filé until you @ach approx. 2/3 of the initial
working l2ngth. Repeat the steps C to E.

Shape 1/3 of the apical part of the canal with hand files.

If you find that therd is & ledge créated during the primary éndodontic tatment, further
shaping with filé #3 should bé consideréd. Curve its apical portion and insert it into the canal so
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&5 to go past thé lédge. Néxt, turn on the éndodontic handpiée and pull the filé outside of the
canal whilé brushing on the outer wall. Répeat this stép two to thrée times. This will smoothén
the Ledge which will allow ot canal préparation with other files without thé nééd to précurve
them.

Finish shaping the canal with & file suitablé to the clinical situation.

6. Warnings
This product is for professional dental use only.

7. Cleaning and disinfection
Detailéd instructions for cléaning, disinféction and stérilization can bé found on thé website
www.poldént.pl and www.éndostar.eu in thé download tab.

8. Sterilization

This is & non-stérilé product. Stérilizé béforé use. The instruménts can beé steérilizéd in 3 stéam
sterilizér (autoclave) at 134°C. Recommended sterilization time is 35-40 minutés. Instruments can
bé disinfécted with mild disinfectants and washed in ultasonic cléanérs,

9. Storage
Instruments should be storéd at room temperaturé in  dry, dust-fréé and cléan énvironment.

10. Warranty
Please notify the distributor and manufacturer of any claims or adverse events which ocurred
as a result of operating this device. Each serious incident connected with this product should be

reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user
is established.

Files in the package may vary slightly in @lor, and the blades may be slightly curved. These

differences do not affect the quality of the product. They are natural results of the applied heat
treatment - Azure HT Technology by Poldent.
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Cross-sction CE mark and Medical dévice Strlize in 3 stéam Non-stérile Used for root
identification number sutoclave at 136°C product  canal préparation
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Instrukcja uzycia

Endostar REvision
Endostar REvision z i AZURE HT by Poldent
- innowacyjnej technologii obribki cieplnej stworzonej przez Poldent.

1. Wazne uwagi dotyczace systemu
Endostar REvision to maszynowy zéstaw do skutécznégo usuwania stakgo wypetnien

z kanstu
w trakcié zabiegu powtérnégo leczénia kandtowego téchnika Trown Down®, Zéstaw zawiera trzy
pilniki 0znaczoné jednym (#1), dwoma (#2) lub trzéma (#3) paskami na uchwycié (ozmiary
odpowiédnio: 08/30, 06/25, 04/20).

Endostar REvision wyprodukowano z najwyzszej jakosci stopu niklowo-tytanowego, ktéry
dodatkowo zostat poddany specjalngj obribce cieplngj o nazwié AZURE HT Technology by Poldent
przéz co osiagnieto bardzo duza élastycznost i wytrzymatosé.

> Wykorzystuj do pracy katnice o odpowiédniéj rdukcji tak, aby otrzumaé predkoéé obrotowa
300 obr./min. Szybkos¢ pracy katnicy powinna by¢ statd podczas op@cowania kandtu

> Pracuj, nié uzywajac nadmiérng; sity, ruchami gér-dét.

> Pracuj w kanale przéz najkrotszy mozliwy czas

> Zawszé uzywaj ptunéw zwilzsjacych kanat.

> Pilniki powinny by¢ wykorzystywané bardzo ostroznié, przy zastosowaniu niewielkiej sity,
béz nadmiérnégo "wciskania" w kanat.

> Pracyj instruméntami i katnicami zgodnié z instrukjg stosowania (szczégdlnié dotyczy to
Ustawiénia momentu obrotowégo i predkosci obrotows))

> Wykorzystuj taka liczbe instrumentow, jaka jést rzéczywicié potrzeébna w dangj sytuadji
Klinicznéj.

> Przéd uzyciém uruchom instrumenty poza jama ustng oz upéwnij sie, czy nié istniéja zadne
deformacje, zarysowania i pekniecia na pilniku.

> W przypadku utylizadji pilnikéw produkt tén powinién byé traktowany jako odpad medyczny.

> Naturalnym zjawiskiém jést, 2 pilniki Endostar REvision zagieté nié postuja sie w températurze
pokojows], jak md to migjscé w przypadku pilnikow wykonanych z niémodyfikowanégo stopu
NiTi.

> Pilniki REvision mozna wstepnié dogina¢, jak np. pilniki stalowe, przéd wtozéniem do kanatu
i takim sposobém omina¢ stopié w kanale,

> Dopuszczalné jést dwniéz wktadanié do kanatu swisdomié zagietégo pilniks i dopién wiedy

uruchomignié mikrosilnika co bardzo utatwia dostep do kanatéw w zebach trzonowych.

2. Zalecane ruchy
Instrumenty zostaty zaprojéktowané i wyprodukowane w taki sposéb aby mozna buto nimi
pracowat w trzéch rodzajach ruchéw zaléznié od indywiduslnych prféréncii Lekarza, disgnozy
dotyczacej danégo przypadku i posiadang] w gabinécié katnicy:

> Ruch obrotowy - instrumént stalé obraca sie 360° w kierunku zgodnym z ruchém wskazéwek
26gars (CW - ClockWisd).

> Ruch recyprokalny prawostronny - instrumént wykonujé naprzémiénnié ruchy; zgodnié z
ruchem wskazowek zégara (CW) i przéciwnié do ruchu wskazéwek zégam (CCW - CountérClock
Wise) z tym, 2& kat ruchu CW musi by¢ wigkszy niz kat ruchu CW np. 90° CW i 30° CCW.
Wskazane jést aby obrét w kierunku CW zawiérat sie w przédzialé 90° do 270° & w kierunku
CCW w przedzialé 30° do 90°, tak aby obrét nétto w kierunku CW w kazdym cyklu miéscit sie
w przédzialé 60° do 240°, co 0zndczs wykonanié pétnégo obrotu 360° CW (zgodnié z obrotém
wskazéwek z&gara) po 1,5 do 6 cykli

() 90°s CWs 270°
cew 2/ 30°s CCWs 90°
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Ruch ztozony - jést to rodzaj ruchu taczacégo ruch obrotowy z ruchém récyprokalnym. Pilnik po
wkozéniu do kanatu wykonujé ruch obrotowy, & gdy opér dlé narzedzia w kanalé jést zbyt duzy
ruch obrotowy zmiénia si nd ruch récyprokalny, gdy opér maléje powrca ruch obrotowy
Przyktadem takiégo ruchu jést ruch OTR

w

Zalecane momenty obrotowe

Moment standardowy

System Narzedzie Nem)
08/30 20

Endostar REvision 06/25 20
04/20 20

Pilnikami nalézy pracowac z predkoscia 300 obr./min.

Moment obrotowy z tabeli nalezy traktowst wskaznikowo i stosowa¢ najblizszy mu dostepny w
konkrétnym typié sprzetu uzywanégo wé wtdsnéj piaktyce. J&sli w posiadangj katnicy/endomotorze
nié mozna prynnié ustawié momentu obtowégo, & jedynié wybré ustalony przéz producénta
poziom, ndlézy dobrac go tak, by nié przekroczy¢ zalécanego w tabeli powyze] momentu
obrotowégo.

4, Zalecana ilo$¢ uzy¢ jednego instrumentu

Instrumenty Endostar REvision moga by¢ wiélokotnié stérylizowane i uzywane, pod warunkiem

78 kontrold wizudlna wukonywana przéz déntyste przéd koléjnym uzyciem wykazujé, 78 instrument
nié jest uszkodzony przéz poprzédnié stosowanie. 2czégélng uwage ndlézy zwrbcic nd to czy nié
sq widoczné rozkrecénia (lub nadmiérné skrecénia) zwojéw instrumentu.

Zwojé instruméntu powinny by Rgularnié nardstajaco rozmigszczoné né cate] dtugosci ostrza,
jezeli w jednym migjscu ostrza wydajé sie, 2& zwojé 3 z3 blislo Lub 23 daléko od siébié (nié ma
réqularnosci w nardstaniu skoku zwojow widsciwej did nieuzywanego instrumentu), jést to ozndka,
2& ponowneé uzycié instruméntu mozé dopowadzié do jégo ztamania w kanale.

Nalezy réwniez zwrécic uwage nd trwate odksztatenia instrumentu, szczégdlnié zagiecis, kto
nié maja formy tuku tylko maja widoczny punkt przetdmania. Modyfilowany ciéplnié stop NiTi,
uzyty do produkgji tych instrumentéw, umozliwia zaginanié narzedzi w formié tuku

W przypadku watpliwosci mozna na kilks sekund zanurzy¢ ostrzé narzedzia w dowolnym $odo-
wisku /ptyn, powietrze/ o témperturze lekko powyzej 40°C, wtedy ostrzé narzedzia powinno sie
wyprostowat badz byt zskrzywione po bardzo tagodnym tuku. Jezeli jédnak narzedzie w dalszym
ciagu jést zdéformowané ozndcza to, 28 jést trwalé odksztatoné i ponowné jégo uzycié jést
zabronione.

Po kazdym uzyciu nalézy rowniéz sprawdzi¢ czy ostrzé jest pewnié umocowané w uchwycie.
Jesli instrument zostat poddany duzym sitom skrecajacym, szczégolnié w badzo zakrzywionych
kanatach, nalezy rozwazy¢ tylko jédnokrotné jégo uzycie.

=

A Nalézy zawszé wyrzuci pilnik, ktéry wydajé sie usziodzony.

5. Kliniczna instrukcja stosowania produktu

Po kazdym uzyciu pilnika przéptucz kanat.
/ \  Czesto czys¢ pilniki z opitkbw zebinowych.
Endostar REvision

> Opracowanie ubytku.
Uzyj koférdamu. Opracuj wtdsciwy dostep do kanstu wypétnionégo gutaperka.

v

Okreslanie dtugosci roboczej kanatu.
Okresl przyblizong dtugos¢ rbocza kanatu na podstawié zdjecia RTG.

v

Opracowanie kanatu:

>

Zlokalizuj kanat, z ktérégo cheész usunat staré wypétniénie.
. Wprowadz do kanatu pilnik Endostar REvision #1 zsmontowany do mikesilnika
endodontycznégo.

®
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Waykonuj pilnikiém ruchy géra-dét (o amplitudzié ok, 2-3 mm) z bardzo matym naciskiém w
kierunku wierzchotks. Instrument powinién sam wkrecat sie w obécné wypétnienié kanstowe.
Po wykondniu 3-4 ruchéw gérd-dét usun pilnik z kandtu i oczysé w gabécza w pojemniku

o

na instrumenty
Przeptucz kanat odpowiednim pynem.
Mozesz rozwazyé uzycié préparatu w célu rozpuszczenia gutaperki (np. Endostar Gutta Cléaner)

nm

aplikujac go na saczku papieowym Lub aplikatorze wg. zalecnia producenta. Nalezy pamietac,
by zaprzestac stosowania rzpuszczalnika, kiedy pilnik znjdzie sie w odlégtosci 3-4 mm od
wierzchotka korzenia.

)

Kontynuuj opracowywanié kanatu 23 pomoca nastepnégo narzedzia REvision #2 a2 osiagniesz
ok. 2/3 wstepngj dtugosci obocze]. Powtdrz czynnosci z punktéw C-E 23 pomoca tégo narzedzia
1/3 widrzchotkowa czes¢ kanatu udroznij za pomoca narzedzi recznych.

Jezeli stwierdzisz, 2& podczas pierwotnégo leczénia éndodontycznégo doszto do wytworzénia
stopnia w kanalé rozwaz uzycié pilnika #3. Podegni] jégo wierzchotiows czes¢ w delikatny tuk

-z

i umiesc w kanale (nié wiaczajac mikiosilnika) tak by zagietd czes¢ ominetd stopiéf | wesztd
gtebiej. Nastepnié wacz mikosilnik | wyciagnij pilnik z kanatu dociskajac go do zéwnetrzngj
Sciany krzywizny. Powtérz te czynnosé dwa-trzy Bzy. Uzyskasz wygtddzenié stopnia @
umozliwi opracowanié kanatu nastepnumi pilnikami juz béz koniécznosei ich doginania.
Zkoficz prace po opracowaniu kanatu do odpowiedniégo zalécanégo ozmiary, w zaléznosci
od sytuacji kliniczngj

6. Ostrzezenia
Wyréb przéznaczony do profésjonalnégo uzytku w gabinétach stomatologicznych.

7. Czyszczenie i dezynfelcja
Szczéqotows instrukcja czyszczenia, dézynfekc]i i sterylizaci zndjdujé sie né stonié na stronié
www.poldent.pl ordz www.endostar.u w zaktada do pobrania.

8. Sterylizacja

Wyroby niéstérylne. Nalezy j& wysterylizowaé przéd uzyciém. Instrumenty moga by¢ wiélokotnie
sterylizowané w autoklawié paowym w témpératurze 134°C. Zalécany czas stérylizacji 35-40 minut,
Instrumenty moga bu¢ dezynfékowane w tagodnuch érodkach dezynfekeyjnych ordz myté w
myjkach ultradzwiekowych

9. Przechowywanie
Instrumenty nalézy przéchowywac w témpérsturzé pokojowd), w suchym, bézpytowym i czystym
otoczéniu

10. Reklamacje
Reklamacie ordz wystapienié niskorzystnych ndstepstw w wyniku dziatania wyrobu nalézy zgtosi¢
bezposrédnio do dystrybutora lub producentd. Kazdy powazny incydént zwigzany z wyobeém
nalezy zgtosic producéntowi i Prézésowi URPLWMIPB

Pilniki w opakowaniu mogq niéznacznié mznic sie od siébié kolorém, @ ostrza byc (ekko tukowaté,
o w zadén sposéb nié wptywa na jakos¢ produktu. Té réznicé wynikajq z zastosowané] obrobki
térmicznéj Azuré HT Téchnology.

® <& o AN

Przdkrt] 203k CE i numer Wursh médyczny  Sterylizacia wautoklawie  Produkt Do opracowania
poprzczny identyfikacyiny parowym w 134°C nigsterylng Kanstu zgba
jednostii notyfikowané

MM «@ o R D

Numer seryjny Przéd uzyciem Nikigl-tytan Data produki Numér o8¢ sztuk
ot 23poznaj sie z instruicja kstslogowy  w opakowaniu

Producent:
Poldent sp. 2 0.0

Ul Dzikd 2, 00-194 Warszawa, Polska

Tel: +48 22 351 76 50, Fax: +48 22 351 76 79

E-mail: poldent@poldent pl, éndostar@éndostar.éu

www.poldent.pl, www.endostar.au 2274 Ver. 3, pazdziernik 2021
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Instructions d'utilisation

Endostar REvision
Endostar REvision usiné avec la technologie AZURE HT de Poldent - Bchnologie de traitement
thermique innovante créée par Poldent.

1. Avertissements important
Endostar REvision est un instrument Eatif pour L& rétrait &fficace des anciennés obturdtions
endodontiqué lors dés reprisés dé traitement endodontiqué avéc 13 téchniqué orono dpicale
Le kit contiént trois lilmes marqués d'uné (# 1), deux (# 2) ou trois (# 3) bandes sur L& manche
(tailles: 08/30, 06/25, 04/20 rspéctivement).

Le systeme Endostar REvision est fabriqué dans un alliage niclel-titane de trés haute qualité,
il subit un traitement thermique appelé AZURE HT Technology de Poldent Lui procurant une trés
haute flexibilité et durabilité

> Utilisez le moteur endodontlque aux nombres de rotation réglables par minute. La vite-sse de
rotation doit &tre constante durant le traitement canalaire et doit étre 300 RPM.

Travaillez iemerrt sans forcer sur instrument en faisant des ouvements vers le haut etle bas.
Le temps dé travail doit étré aussi court queé possible.

Toujours utiliser un agent Lubrifiant lorsdu fagonnage des canaux.

vV ovovov

Les limes sont trés pointus &t doivent etre utilisées avec prudenc, sans forcer &t sans trop l&s

enfoncer dans L& canal.

> Se conformer dux instructions d'utilisation dés instruments (plus particulieément dux options
&t vitesse des torques).

> Utilisez l& modele &t 1& nombre d'instruments nécessairé & un cas cliniqué particulier

> Avant usage, démarrez les instruments 3 lextérieur de la cavité buccale et assurez-vous qu'il
n'y ait aucunes déformations, fissures ou rayures sur a Lime,

> S débarrasser des limes usées.

> ILést naturel que es limes courbées Endostar REvision né rétrouvent pas Leur forme droite

s

5 15 témpératuré dmbiante, comme c'ést & cas avéc (s limes én alliagés NiTi non modi

> Lés limes Endostar REvision peuvent etié pré-pliés, téls qué &s limes &n aciér, avant d'éte
insérés dans & canal radiculaire.

> Il est également acceptable d'insérer une lime courbée dans le canal puis de démarrer le
micromoteur, ce qui simplifie laccés aux canaux dés moldirs.

2. Mouvements Recommandés

Tous les instruments ont été congus et fabriqués de maniére & pouvoir étre utilisés avec trois types
de mouve-ments, en fonction des préférences individuelles du déntisté, du diagnostic ét du contre-
anglé disponiblé dans les cabinets dentaires.

> Mouvement de rotation - l'instrument tourné én rotation continué dé 360° dans lé séns des
aiguillés d'uné montré (CW - Clock Wisé).

> Mouvement de coupe réciproque a droite - L'instrument ffectue des mouveménts alternatifs
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre (CW) et dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre
(CCW - Counter Clock Wise), a condition que l'angle de mouvement CW doit étre supérieur &
L'angle CCW, par ex. 90° CW et 30° CCW. IL &st recommandé que [ rotation dans L& séns dés
aiguillés d'uné montré soit comprisé entré 90° ét 270° et dans & séns antihorairé comprise
entre 30° &t 90°, dé sorté qué 13 rotation du filet dans (& séns dés déplacménts dans chaqué
cycle soit comprisé éntré 60° et 240°, ce qui signifie une rotation complete de 360° CW (dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre) apreés 1,5 & 6 cycles

ﬁ 90°< CWs 270°
cw w 30°< CCW= 90°

> Mouvement complexe - c'ést un génré dé mouvément qui réssemblé le mouvement rotatif au
mouvement réci-progue. Aprés avoir inséré L& Limé dans L& canal radiculaire, (& lime &fféctué un
mouvement de rotation &t si 13 résistance de L& limé dans (& canal ést trop élévée, 1& mouvément
dé rotation sé modifié én mouvement alternatif. Lorsque L& ésistancé diminue, 1& mouvément dé
rotation réviént. Un éxemplé dé céci ést (& mouvement OTR

3. Torque Recommandé

Torque standard

Systeme Numéro de la lime (Nem)
08/30 20

Endostar REvision 06/25 20
04/20 20

Les limes doivent étre utilisés & des vitesses dé motéur dé 300 tr / min.

Les caractéristiques des torques sont citées dans le tableau ci-dessus 3 tite indicatif uniquement
et peuvent varier selon les préférences de chaque utilisateur et la capacité du motéur éndodon-
tique utilisé. 1L né faut pas dépassér (3 limité dés toques avancés qui différé d'un instrument &
L'autre. Si les options par défaut du tomue ne peuvent étre modifies, il faut veiller & sélectionner
un niveau qui ne dépasse pas la limite recommandée.

4. Nombre dutilisation recommandé
Leés instruments Endostar REvision peuvent étre stérilisés et utilisés & plusieurs reprises, & condition
que Uinspection visuelle effectuée par le dentiste avant Uutilisation monte que Uinstrument reste
intact, quil ne soit ni plié, ni déformé, qu'il ne soit pas usé et qu'il puisse &te solidement fixé au
contre angle. Uné atténtion particuliéré doit tré portée dux spirés (ou & L& torsion excéssive) dés
spires dé (3 lime.

Les enroulements de L'instrument doivent étre réguliérement répartis sur toute La longueur de la
lime, si en un point les enroulements sont trop prochés ou trop écartés (iL n'y a pas de régularité
dans la croissance des enroulements de L'instrument Inutilisd), c'ést un signé qué Uinstrument péut
s fracturer dans & canal.

Les déformations permanentes de llnstrument en particulier les ourbes, qui n'ont pas la forme
d'un arc et ont un point de rupture visible, doivent toujours étre controlées avant d'étre réudlisées.
Ualliage NiTi traité thermiquement permet & ces instruments de se plier sous forme darc.

€n cas dé doute, 1§ lime peut étre placée dans n'importe quel envionnement (fluide, air) & une
température légérement supérieure & 40°C pendant quelques secondes, puis la lame doit étre
redressée ou courbée én forme d'arc trés lisse. Si la lame est toujours déformée, cla signifie
queelle est déformée de maniére permanente et ne peut plus étre utilisée.

Aprés chaque utilisation, vérifiez quela lame résté corréctément attachéé dans le manche de
La lime. Si la lime a été soumise a une force de torsion élevée, en particulier dans les canaux

fortement courbeés, 'instrument ne doit &tre utilisé qu'une seule fois.
A Jeter le fichier qui semble étre défectueux.
5. Instructions cliniques por d'utilisation

/_\ Rincez le canal aprés chaque utilisation de la lime.

Nettoyez les spires dés dépéts déntinaires,

Endostar REvision

> Préparation de la cavité.
Utiliséz uné digué én caoutchouc. Réalisér un acces approprié au canal radiculaire rempli de
qutta-percha.

> Détermination de la longueur de travail du canal.

Détérminéz (8 longueur de travail  Uaide d'une radiographie intraorale.

> Alésafe canalaire:

A. Localisez & canal qui nécessité réprisé deé rétraitement.

8. Inséréz (3 limé Endostar REvision n° 1 montée sur lendomoteur & lintérieur du canal.

C. Uinstrument doit pénétrér dans lobturation du canal radiculaire.

D. Aprés 3-4 mouvements dé haut &n bas, retiréz 13 imé du canal &t néttoyez Les deébris dvéc une
séponge située dans 13 boité & instruments.

€. Irriguéz L& canal,

F. Vous pouvez énvisager d'utiliser un agent dissolvant  la gutta-pecha comme Endostar Gutta
Cleaner en l'appliquant sur une pointe en papier ou un applicateur selon les ecommandations
du fabricant. N'oubliez pas d'arréter d'utiliser Uagent de dissolution lorsque & lime est & 3-4 mm
dé Uextrémité de 15 racine.

G. Continuez & fagonner le canal avec la lime Endostar REvision n” 2 jusqu atteindre env. 2/3 de la
longueur de travail initiale. Répétez les étapes C 3 E.

H. Traitér 1/3 de & partié apicalé du candl dvéc dés limes manuéliés

I, Sivous constatéz qu'une déviation & été créé pendant L& premier traitement éndodontique,
un alésage supplémentairé avec 13 lime de révision Endostar REvision n* 3 doit étre envisagé
Courbez sa partie apicale et insérezla dans (& canal dé maniére & dépasser La déviation,
Ensuite, cctionnéz lendomoteur et tirez (3 imé vers lextérieur du canal tout én brossant 1
paroi extérieure. Répétéz cétte étape déux A trois fois. Cela lissera la deviation, cé qui permettra
13 préparation du canal radiculairé dvéc d'autrés Limes sans avoir bésoin de Les pré-courber.

J. Terminer lalésage du canal & l'aide d'une lime adequate.

6. Avertissement
Ce produit est réservé & un usage dentaire professionnel.

7. Nettoyage et désinfection
Des instructions détailléés pour L& néttoyage, 13 désinféction et L& stérilisation sé touvént sur
& sité www.poldént.pl &t www.endostar.éu dans lbnglet dé téléchargément.

8. Stérilisation

Produits non-stériles. IL faut les stériliser avant lusage. Lés instruments peuvnt étre stérilisés
plusieurs fois dans un autoclave & vapeur sous tempémture de 134°C, Le temps de stérilisation
recommandé varie entre 35-40 minutes. Les instruments peuvent éte désinfectés & laide de
désinfectants doux et lavés dans les bacs & ultrasons,

9. Stockage
IL faut stocker les instruments & température ambiante, dans un envionnement sain, sec et sans
poussiére

10. Allégations concernant le produit
Veuilléz informer Lé distributéur ést L& fabricant dé touté Eclamation ou de tout événement
indésirable survenu a la suite de l'utilisation de ce dispositif. Tout incident grave survenu en lien
avec le dispositif devralt faire lobjet d'une notification au fabricant et & lautorité compétente de
U'€tat membre dans lequel Uutilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

Lés limés dé ['émballagé péuvént variér [égédmént én couléur,

t (6s lamés péuvent étré
(égérémént courbéés, Cés différéncés n'afféctént pas la qualité du produit. Ellés sont (€ ésultant
naturél du traitément thérmiqué appliqué - la téchnologié Azug HT Téchnology.

® < m

section Marquage CE &t Dispositif médical  Stériliséra L& vapéur Produit Utilisés pour

transversal numéro d'dentification autoclave a 134°C non-sterile 15 préparation
deé Lorganisme notifié canalaire
Numéro Consulter les instructions  Nickel-titang Date e fabrication Numéro Conditinnement
de serie dutilisation dé catalogus

Fabricant:
Poldent Co. Ltd,

Rug Dziks 2, 00-194 Varsovié, Pologné

Phoné: +48 22 351 76 50 - 51, Fax: +48 22 351 76 79
E-mail: poldént@poldent.pl, endostar@éndostar.éu

www.poldént pl, www.éndostar.&u 2274 Ver. 3, ottobre 2021
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WHCTpYKLUMA ncnonb3oBaHmA

Endostar REvision
daiinbl Endostar REvision nare € uc AZURE HT by Poldent

- A TeXHONOTU TepMOOBPABOTKM, Pazp i Poldent.

1. Heo6xoanMble ceeseHus O cucTeme

Efidostar REVISIOR - 3T0 MalWMHHbIN HABOP ANA 3beKTUBHOMO YAANeHMA CTaporo 06TYPaLMOHHOMO
MaTepnana 13 K3Hasa Bo BPeMs MOBTOPHOMO 3HAOAOHTUNECKOTO NIeUeHIs MeToAoM Crowfi Dowfi».
Ha60p COCTOMT 13 TPpex MHCTPUMEHTOB, ¢ oaHoit (Nal), asyms (Ne2) nan Tpems (Ne3) nonockamm

Ha pyuke (pasmepsi: 08/30, 06/25, 04/20 COOTBETCTBEHHO).

Efidostar REVISION U3rOTOBAEH U3 BBICOKOKAUECTBEHHOO HUKENb-THTAHOBOTO CMABA, KOTOPHIA
AOMOTHUTENBHO 667 MOABEPTHUT CIEUVaNLHOM TepMOOBPABOTKe, COTNIAcHO TexHOMOTMMAZURE HT
Techiiology by Poldefit, 4To 06eCneuvBaET BBICOKYIO MPOUHOCTS 1 TMBKOCTS.

v

Mcnonb3yiiTe HAKOHEUHYK C COOTBETCTBYIOWEH PEAUKLIEH, YTOBbI MONYUUTS CKOPOCTH BPAUIEHIS
300 06/MVH. CKOPOCTS HAKOHEUHYIKE BO BPEMS 06PABOTKN KBHAS A0IXHE 6biTo MOCTORHHOI.
PaBOTaiATe, He MPUMEHSA YPEIMEPHOI CHEI, ABMXEHUAMM BBEPX 1 BHUS.

BPeMA 06PABOTKY AOMKHO GbITb MUHMMBSIbHBIM.

BCeraa MCMONb3YiATe XMAKOCTH YBRaXHAIOWME KaHan.

®aiiibl CNEAYET UCTIONb308ETH OYEHb OCTOPOXHO, € HEBOMbILON CUNOV, €3 YpesMepHoro

ARV

<BMUXUB3HIA> B KaHAN.
> PaGoTaliTe MHCTPUMEHTAMY U HBKOHENHIKBMM B COOTBETCTBAN C MHCTPUKLMAMM M0
3KCNAYaTaLMY (0COBEHHO 3TO KACAETCH HACTPOMKI MOMEHTA BPAWEHIS 11 KOMYECTBa 060POTOB),
1ICNONb3yiiTe CTONBKO UHCTPYMEHTOB, CKOMBKO HUXHO B KIMHIUECKO/ CUTUaLMM.

VoV

Mepea NCNoNb30BaHMEM NPUBEANTE B ACCTBINE UHCTPYMEHT BHE NONOCTY pTan ybeanTecs,
4T0 8 dhaiine HeT aechopMaLWAiA, LAPANMH 1 TPeLH.

Mpu yTunusaummn haiinos 3ToT NPOAYKT CeayeT PacCMapTPMBaTh Kak MeAMLMHCKME OTXOAb.
HOpMasibHoe ABfIeHMe - 3TO To, YTO M3OrHYTHIE (haiinbiEfdostar REVisiof He BbINpAMARIOTCA Npu

VoV

KOMHaTHOW TemnepaType, Kak 3T0 NPONCcXoanT ¢ haitnamu, N3 o6bI4HOM0 HUKENb-TUTaHOBOMO
cnnasa.

v

daiinsi Efidostar REVisiofi MOXHO NPeABapUTeNbHO U3rMBaTb, Kak CTanbHbie haiinbl, 4Tobb!
U36eXaTb CO3A3HNA CTYNEHeK B KaHane.

> TaKkke BO3MOXHO MOMECTUTb B KaHan 3apaHee U30rHYTHI (haiin, 1 TONLKO NOCAe BKDUNTL
5HAOMOTOP, UTO 3HAUNTENBHO YNPOWAeT A0CTYN, HaNPUMep, K MONAPaM

2. PekoMeHAYeMble ABUXEHNA

VIHCTPUMEHTbI 6bin1 CO3AaHbI 1 NPOV3BEACHbI ANS PABOTHI B TPEX TUMAX ABMXEHNUH, UTOBb!
0TBEYATH MHAVIBUAYANbHBIM NPEANOUTEHUAM BPaYa, NOAXOANTH K PA3HBIM KIMHIUECKIM CAYYasM
V1 K Pa3HBIM SHAOMOTOPaM

> POTauUMOHHOE ABMXEHME - MHCTPYMEHT MOCTOSHHO BpawaeTca Ha 360° No YacoBoi cTpenke
(CW - Clock Wise).

>0 - UHCTPUMEHT BPaLIaEeTCsi NoMnepeMeHHo:
10 uacosoii cTpenke (CW) 1 npoTws yacosol cpenkw (CCW - Couriter Clock Wise), yumToisan
T0, UTO ABMXeHIE CW AOIKHO BbiTb GoMbe, vem ABixeHme CCW, Hanpumep 90° CW 1 30° CCW.

PeKoMeHAyeTCA, uToGbl AByxeHne CW HAaXOAUNOCh B MHTepBasne ot 907 40 270, a Aswxenie CCW
0T 30" 40 90°, TaK UTOBbI O6WWMiA O6OPOT NPY ABUKEHMM CW HAXOAWNCS 8 MHTepBane oT 60 A0
240", 4TO AT NONHBIA 060pOT Ha 360° CW yepes 1.5 - 6 UMKNoe.

ﬁ 90°s CWs 270°
cw £/ oy 30°s CCWs 90°
> KomnnekcHoe —3T0 BUA KoTopoe

V1 peLMnpo-KanbHoe. Gaiin BpalaeTca B kaHane, AeNan NOAHbI 060pOTAO YACOBON CTpenke,
¥ B CNyyae 60NbWOro CONPOTUBIIEHNA BPalATeNbHOe ABUXEHWE NepekiiouaeTcs Ha peumnpe
KanbHoe. Koraa Harpyska Ha gaiin ymeHblWwaeTcs, MOTOp 06paTHO NepekioyaeTca Ha Bpalla
TenbHoe ABMKeHMe. NPUMEPOM TaKOrO KOMANEKCHOMO ABUXeHMs ecThOTR.

w

. PekoMeHayeMbiii MOMEHT BpaleHis (TopKk)

CTaHAapTHbI MOMEHT

Cucrema Homep dhaiina ‘spaieHyn (Nem)
08/30 20
Endostar REvision 06/25 2.0
04/20 20

CKOpOCTb BpaleHis daiinos 300 06/MuH

MOMEHT BpaLLeHUs, NPUBeABHHBIN B TaBNLE, CeAYeT NPUHIMATE KK OPUEHTVD U UCMONb308aTE
6nxaliwee 3HaUeHMe, KOTOPOE AOCTYMHO Ha OBOPYAOBAHIN, KOTOPOE Bbl UCTIONb3YeTe B CBOei
COBCTBEHHOI NPAKTIKE, 0AHAKO He Bbilie BEPXHEro Mpeaena, PekoMeHAYEMOro ANS AGHHOMO
pa3Mepa MHCTPUMEHTa, ECAv 060PUAOBaHME, He N03BONAET NOAOEPATE K ASHHOMY UHCTPUMEHTY
TOYHBIA MOMEHT BPALWEHWA, 3 TONLKO BbIGPATL YCTAHOBAEHHLIA NPOM3BOAUTENEM, HUXHO NOAG
6paTb ero Tak, uTo6bl OH He NPEBLILIAN PEKOMEHAYEMbIX NapaMeTPOB.

4. Pe KONNYECTBO UC
VHCTpymenTs! Efidostar REVISIOf MOTyT MCMONb30BATHCA M CTEPUAMIOBATECA MAOTOKPATHO MY
CTIOBIM, UTO BU3YATIEH Holii KOHTPO, BHIMOMHAGMbIii CTOMATOIOTOM Nepea CIeAYINM MO
30B3HUEM, NOKA3bIBAET, UTO UHCTPUMEHT He 6blfl IOBPEXACH NPeAbIAULMM UCTIONb30BAHMEM,

He W30THYT, He AechOPMIPOBAH, He MPOABAIAET NPUSHAKOB "UCTANOCTM' CTEPXHA MHCTPUMEHTS,

3 TaKOKe HBABXHO (PUKCHIPOBANCA B HAKOHEUHYKe. OCOBEHHO BAXHO OBPAWLaTb BHUMAHHE Ha
pE3MEpHOE PACKPYUMBAHME 1 CKPYUMBAHUE BUTKOB MHCTPYMEHTS.

BWTKM A0NXHBI Pa3MeliaTbCA PABHOMEPHO MO BCell ANMHE MHCTPYMEHTA, eC/IN Xe OHW pa3MelleHbl
Upe3MEpHO 6IM3KO MM ANEKO APYT OT APYTa, 3TO 03HAUAET, HTO MHCTPYMEHT MOXET CIOMATbCS
8 KaHase. Takxe 04eHb BaXHO CIIeAUTb 33 AechOPMALIMAMI HCTPUMEHTa, KOTOBIE He UMeioT
HaTYpanbHON hOPMbI AYTHA, @ YETKMIA NYHKT M3r1Ea. TepMOMOANDULIMPOBAHHbI CMNaB HUKeNb-
TUTaHa NO3BOARET 33rU6aTh UHCTPUMEHTHI B AYFY.

ECAM BO3HUKAIOT COMHEHIS, TO MHCTPUMEHT MOXHO MOMECTUTB B NIOBUIO CPeAY C TeMnepaTupol
4yYTb Bbiwe 40°C 1 TOrAa CTepXeHb MHCTPYMEHTA AOSIXEH BbINPA-MUTLCA NOAHOCTLIO GO MeTL
hopMy Nerkoit Ayrv. ECIM e MHCTPUMEHT He BO3BPAUIAeTCS K HauanbHol hopMe, To ero Henb3s
VMCnonb308aTh.

Takxe BIXHO Neped KXAbIM HCMONIb30B3HMEM NPOBEPATY HAAGKHO A UHCTPUMEHT (UKCHpyeTCa
B HaKoHeuHuKe. ECAM (aiinl NOABEPTCA CUNbHBIM CKPYUMBAIOIAM CUNIAM, OCOBEHHO B CUTIBHO
M30THYTBIX KaHanax, HaA0 PacCMOTPeTb ero 0AHOPa 30808 MCMONb30BaHMe.

A ©aiin, KOTOPbIi KAXETCH AECHEKTHBIM HUXHO BHIBPOCHTS.

5. KNMHUYECKan MHCTPYKLUS M0 UCMIONb30BAHMIO NPOAYKTA

é [IpOMBIBaIiTE KAHAN AOCHE KAXAOr0 UCAONBIOBAHMS.
YacTo ownwarite ¢painel 0T AHTUHBIX OMUIIOK.

Endostar REvision

> MpenapupoBanie KapuozHoli nonocTM
Vicnone3yiiTe Koddepaam. O6PaBoTaliTe MpasusbHbIli AOCTYN K KOPHEBOMY KaHAY,
38M0HeHHOMY ryTTanepuer

v

OnpeaeneHue pa6oyeil ANMHbI KaHana

OnpeaenTe NPUEAM3UTENHYIO PABOUYI0 ATMHY KaHANA HA OCHOBAHWMM PEHTFEHOBCKORO CHUMKA.
06pa6oTka kaHana:

HaiiauTe KaHas, ¢ KOTOPOFo Bbl XOTUTE UAANMTS CTapbI, 06TYPALIOHHBIA MaTepHan

BaeawTe 8 karan daiin Efidostar REVIsiofi Nel, YCTAHOBNEHHBIN Ha MUKPOMOTOP.

® o v

PaGoTaiiTe (halfIoM BBEPX M BHI3 C OueHb NIETKAM MUKabHBIM ASENEHMEM (SMIIMTYAOI OKONIO
2-3 MM). VIHCTPYMEHT AOSXEH CaM BKPYUMBATCA B OBTYPALMOHHBII MTEPHN HAXOARWMACA B
KaHane.

=

Caenas 3-4 ABUXEHA BBEPX 1 BHI3, yaanuTe haiin 13 KaHana 1 o4ncTuTe ero,
MpoMoiiTe KaHan NOAXOARIeN KXUAKOCTbIO.

me

MoxeTe PaccMOTPeTh BO3MOXHOCTb MCONb30B3HUA NPENapaTa ANA PACTEOPEHUS ryTTanepyM
(Hanpumep, Efidostar Gutta Cleafier), HaHOCA €ro Ha BYMAXHblli WTMAHT MW aNMAKaTOP,

B COOTBETCTBIAM C UHCTPUKLMAMM NPOV3BOAUTENS. CNEAYeT MOMHUTHO NPeKpaleHi
UCNONIb30BAHISA PACTBOPUTENS, KOTAa (haiin HAXOAUTCAHA PACCTOAHMM 3-4 MM OT aneKca.

Mpoaonxaiite 06paboTky KaHana ¢ NoMouwbio creayowero nHcTpymerTakfidostar REvisiofi Ne2,
NOKa He AOCTUrHeTe OKofIo 2/3 HauaNbHOM patoveil anvHbi, MosTopuTe WarnB-A ¢ noMowo
5TOr0 VHCTPYMEHTa

1/3 8NUKaNBHOM YACTY KaHAN3 OTKPOMTE PYUHBIMU UHCTPUMEHTAMMA.

X,

w

ECAN 0BHAPYXWTE, YTO BO BPEMS NEPBIYHONO SHAOAOHTUYECKOrO NIeYeHMs, B KaHane
06pa3oBanack CTyneHs, PACCMOTPUTE MCMOb30BaHMe daiina Endostar REvision N8. CortmTe ero
anuKanbHYIo 4acTb 8 Nerkyio AYry 1 NoMecTiTe 8 KaHan (He BKNOYan MUKPOMOTOPA) Tak, YTo6bI
VM30rHUTaR YaCTb NPONYCTUNE CTUNEHBKY 1 YuiNa FIYGXes KaHas. 3aTemM BKAI0UMTE MUKPOMOTOD
1 BEITAMTE chaiin, NPUXUMAR ero K BHelHe CTeHKe 3ru6a. MoBTopHTe 3T AelicTaMe ABA-TPY
pasa. MonyuMTe CrAaXMBaHMe CTUNeHM, YTO NO3BOANT 06PAGOTaTb KaHANC NOMOWbIO
CneayiolLmX (aiinos, ke 6e3 HEOBXOANMOCTY WX 33rn6aTs.

=

MoCAe MOATOTOBKY KaHANa A0 COOTBETCTBYIOWENO Pa3Mepa (PEKOMEHAUEMOrD A ABHHOI
KIMHUYECKOi CUTyaLMM), 33BEpWHTE PaBOTY

6. Mpeaynpexaexns
TofIbKO ANt NCTIONB30BAHMA 8 CTOMATOSIOMN,

7. 0uMCTKa U Ae3uHdeKuna
MoApPO6HIO MHCTPYKLMIO NO OYMCTKE, U Ae3MHGEKLMM MOXHO HAWTW Ha Be6-caliTewww.poldefit.pl
1 www.efidostar.eu 80 BKNaAKe «3arpyski»

8. Crepunusauus

MPOAYKTbI HECTEPUMbHBIE. epea UCMONb3OBaHMEM CNIEAYET MX CTEPUAN30BaTS. VIHCTPYMEHTS!
MOXHO MHOTOKPATHO CTEPUIM30BATL B NApPOBOM aBTOKNAaBe Npy TeMnepaTypel34°C.
PekoMeHAYeMoe BpeMa CTepUAM3aLMN 35-40 MUHUT. HCTPUMEHTBI MOXHO Ae3MHMUUMPOBATL B
MAMKAX AE3NHDUUNPYIOWMX CPEACTBAX, 8 TAKKE MOXHO NX YUCTUTL B YNbTPa3BYKOBLIX MOMKAX.

9. XpaHeHue

VIHCTPYMeHTLI CneayeT XpaHuTb NpU KOMHaTHON TeMnepaType B CYXOiA, YACTOI cpeae, 6e3 nbinu,
10. Xano6bl

Xano6bl v HeBAAroNPUATHBIE NOCACACTBIA B Pe3UNibTaTe SKCMAYATALMK NPOAUKTACeaUeT
Co06WaTh HANPSMYIO AUCTPUBLIOTOPY UK NPon3BoANTeNI0. OKaXAOM CEPbE3HOM NHUNAEHTE,
CBA33HHOM C 3TUM NPOAYKTOM, CeAUeT COOBILaTh MPOM3BOAVTENI0 U KOMAETEHTHOMY OpraHy
roCUAApCTBa, B KOTOPOM 33PerncTPUPOBaH NONb30BATE .

PaiiNbI B YNAKOBKE MOFYT HEMHOrO OTAMNATBCS, G CTEPXHIM MOTYT GbiTb CAIErka COrHUTb.
3TV Pa3NNIMS He BAMSIOT HA KAYECTEO MPOAYKTA. OHM ABNSIOTCA PE3UNLTATOM MDUMEHEHNS
Tepruueckoi o6paGoTku Azure HT Technology by Poldent.

® ¢ m [EH A W

Monepeuoi 3nax CE u waerm- Megusnckoe  Crepmusauns s naposom  Hecrepanshih U1 06paGoTki
paspes OuKaUMOHHU HOMEp  06OpuiosaHue  asToknase Temn. 134°C poaykT Kanana y6a
HOTMULIMPOBaHHOTD Oprara

EE]@B

Naprvmtosapa  Mepea unaxoaka
NpOUATalITE MHCTPUKLLD

Mpowssoautens:
Poldefit Co. Lic.

un. favka 2, 00-19 Bapuasa, Mosbua

Ten. +48 22 351 76 50, chaxc. +48 22 35176 79
E-mail: poldefit@poldeit pl, efidostar@efidostar.eu

www.poldefit pl, www.efidostar.eu 2274 Bepcvs 3, oxTAGDS 2021 1.

RE vision

AZURE HT Technology

endokstar

08/30 06/25 04/20

Endostar REvision

IHCTPYKLiA 3 BUKOPUCTAHHA

Endostar REvision
®aiinu Endostar REvision i3 MAZURE HT by Poldent

- iHoi TexHoorii Tep cr

1. Heo6xiani AaHi, woao cuctemn

Efdostar REVISIOR - Lie MaWMHHU HaGip ANS PO3NNOMEUBAHHS KaHANY M4 YaC NOBTOPHOTO
@HAOAOHTUUHOTO NIKYBAHHS, METOAOM <Crowi Dowfi». HaBip CKNBAAETECA 3 TPLOX IHCTPYMEHTIB,
3 oaroio (Ne1), a8oMa (Ne2) a6 Tpboma (Ne3) noRoCkaMm Ha pyuLii (poamipn08/30, 06/25, 04/20
BiANOBIAHO).

Efidostar REVISIOf - BUrOTOBAGHI 3 BUCOKOAKICHOTO HIKENIb-TWTHOBOTO CNABBY, AKWiA 6UB AOATKOBO
06pOBEHN TepMiHO, 3riAHO 3 TexHonorien AZURE HT Techfiology by Poldefit, wo 3a6eaneuye
BICOKY MIUHICTb | THYUKiCTD.

> BUKOPUCTOBYITE HAKOHEUHVIK 3 BIAMOBIAHOK PEAUKLIEI TaK, WOB OTPUMATH WBMAKICTE
06epTaHHa 300 06/x8. LIBMAKICTb HAKOHEUHIKA MiA YaC 06POGKY KaHaNy MoBUHHA 6UTH
nocTiiHolo.

MpaLoiiTe, He 33CTOCOBUIOM HAAMIPHOT CUAN, PUXMM BIOPY-BHU3,

Uac 06po6Ki NOBUHEH GUTY MIHIMANBHIM

33BXAM BUKOPUCTOBYTE 3BONIOXYIOYY PiAMHY.

DaiAnM AYXe FOCTPi | NOBMHHI BUKOPUCTOBUBATUCH AUXe 0BEPEXHO, 3 HEBEAMKOIO CUA0I,

[V

603 HAAMIPHOTO <BNUXYBAHHSA> U KaHAN.
> MpauoiiTe IHCTPYMEHTaMY | HAKOHEUHIKMIA BIAMOBIAHO A0 IHCTPYKLIM N0 ekcnnyaTawii
(OCOBAMBO Lie CTOCYETHCA HANAWTYBAHHS MOMEHTY 06EPTaHHS | KINbKOCTI 060pOTIE).

v

BUKOPUCTOBYIATe CTINbKN IHCTPUMEHTIS, CKilbki NOTPIGHO B KAIHIUHI CUTyYaUii.

v

Mepes BUKOPUCTAHHSAM MPUBEAITD B Ail0 IHCTPYMEHT 11033 NOPOXHIHOIO POTA | NepeKoHaliTecs,
WO y chaiini Hemae AechopMaLIiA, NOAPANMH | TPiLLMAH
Mpu yTunizawii baiinie Le/ NPOAYKT CAIA PO3FAAASTI SIK MEANUHI BIAXOAM.

v

v

3BMuaiiHe sBuLLe - Le Te, Wo BUrHYTI daitnu Efidostar REvisiofi He BUNPAMAAIOTLCA NPU KiMHa-
THIl TeMAePaTUpI, AK Lie BIABUBAETLCA 3 (anaMy 3i 3BUUAIMHONO HikeNb-TUTaHOBOMO CMNABY
®aiinu Efidostar REVISION MOXHE NONEPeAHBO 3rUHATH, SK CTanesi haitnu, Wos UHMKHUTA

v

CTBOPEHHA CXOAMHOK B KaHani
> TaKoX MOXIMEO NOMICTUTI B KaHaN 3a343MeriAb BUrHYTUY (baitn, | TbKM NICHA LLOro BKAI0UMTIA
©eHAOMOTOP, WO 3H3YHO CNPOLWYE AOCTYM, HAMPUKNAA, A0 MONAPIB.

2. PekoMeHA0BaHI pyxun

IHCTPUMEHT 6UAV CTBOPEH | BUrOTOBAEH] AN POBOTI B TPLOX THNaX PUXIB, OB BIANOBIAATA
iHAMBIAYANbHUM BUMOTaM NiKaps, NIAXOANTY A0 PI3HUX KNIHIYHNX BUNAAKIB i A0 Pi3HNX
©HAOMOTOPIB.

> 06epTanbHuii PYx - IHCTPUMEHT NOCTITHO 06ePTaETHCA Ha 360" 33 FOAVHHIKOBOIO CTPIKOD
(CW - Clockwise),

> TpaBOCTOPOHHii PEUNNPOKaNbHHI PUX - IHCTPUMEHT OGEPTAETHCA NONEPEMiHHO:
38 FOAMHHVKOBOIO CTPINKOO (CW) | MPOTU FOAMHHMKOBOH CTpinkM (CCW - CoufiterClockWise),
3 0rNIAAY Ha Te, WO pyx CW Mae 6yTH GnibwiM, Hix pyx CCW, Hanpuknaa 90° CW i 30° CCW.
PeKOMEHAYETHCA, WG pyx CW 3HaX0AMBCA B iHTepsani sia 90° 40 270, a pux CCW sia 30° 40 90°,
TaK Wo6 3aranbHuii 060pOT NP PUCi CW 3HAXOAMBCA B iHTePBaNi 8i4 60° 40 2407, WO A3E NOBHMIA
060poT Ha 360° CW uepes 1.5 - 6 uikiie.

S 90°s CWs 270°
Cw 2/  30°s CCWs 90°

> KoMnaekcHuWil pyx - Le B1A PYXy, AKWIA 06'€AHYE 06ePTaNbHWA PYX | PEUMNPOKaNbHICTL, ®ain
06epTacTbCA B KaHani, pobAAuM NOBHUI 060POT 33 FOAMHHUKOBOK CTPLKOIO, | B Pa3i BEMMKOrO
0MOpY 06epTaNBHYIA PUX NEPEMUKAETHCS Ha PeLIMNPOKaNBHMI (380pOTHO-NOCTYNANBHMIA). Konu
HaBaHTaXeHHS Ha DAl SMEHWYETLCA, MOTOP HA33A NEPEMUKIETHCA HA 06EPTANLHUM PUX.
MpUKAAAOM TAKOro KOMANEKCHOro puxy € OTR (Optimum Torque Reverse).

w

PeKoMeaoBaHMiA MOMEHT 06epTaHHA (TopK)

CTaHAapTHUIA MOMEHT

Cuctema IHCTpYMeHT Nem)
08/30 20

Endostar REvision 06/25 20
04/20 20

WemaicTs 06epTaHHs daiinie: 300 06./x8. MOMeHT 0bepTaHHs HageaeHwii 8 TaBNuLi Chia NpuiiMaTV
K OPIEHTUD | BUKOPUCTOBYBATY HAMEMKHE SHAUEHHS, AKe € HA OBNIAAHAHH, SKe BU BUKOPUCTO-
BUETE y CBOIlt BAACHIN NPAKTMLI, NPOTE He BULLE BEPXHBOT MeXi, PEKOMEHAOBAHOTO ANSi ABHOTO
PO3MIPY IHCTPUMEHTY, KILO 06NAAHAHHS, He A03BONAE NIAIGPATA A0 AZHOTO IHCTPUMEHTY TOUHMI
MOMEHT 06ePTaHHs, @ TiNbKU BUBPATH BCTHOBAEHNI BUPOBHUKOM, NOTPIEHO NiAIGPaTY ioro Tak,
wWo6 He nepesulLYBaB PEKOMEHAOBaHNX NapamMeTpis.

KinbKicTb
IHCTPyMeHTY Efidostar REVISION MOXYTb BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCH | CTEPUAIZYBATHCA GaraTopasoso

33 YMOBM, O BI3YANIHMIA KOHTPOSb, 10 3AIVICHIOETECA CTOMATONONOM NePeA HACTYNHUM BIKOPY
CTaHHAIM, BKE3UE, WO IHCTPUMEHT He 6UB NOWKOAXEHMIA MONEPeAHiM BUKOPHCTAHHAM, He 3ITHUTHIA,
He ACCPOPMOBAHHIA, HE NPORBIIAE 03HAK "BTOMM" CTPIKHS IHCTPUMEHTY, 3 TBKOX HBAIHO
IKCYETBCA | HAKOHRUHMKY. OCOGNVBO BAXNMBO 3BEPHUTH YBATY HA HAAMIDHE POSKPYUYBAHHA

i CKPYUYBAHHA BUTKIB IHCTPYMEHTY.

BUTKM NOBMHHI PO3MILIYBATUCA PIBHOMIPHO MO BCill AOBXWHI IHCTPUMEHTY, AKIILO X BOHW PO3MilLeHi
HAAMIDHO 6M36KO U AANEKO OAVH BIA OAHOTO (HEMAE PEryNSPHOCTI, Lie 03HAYAE, WO IHCTPYMEHT
MOXe 3NaMATUCA B KaHani, TAkox AUXe BAXAMBO CTeXUTY 33 AechOPMALIIAMM IHCTPUMEHTY, Ak He
M3I0Tb HATYPaNbHOT hOPMY AUTH, & YITKMI NUHKT BIrAHY. TepMOMOANTDIKOBaHMI CNNaB Hikenb-
TUTaHY A03B0NIRE 3arMHaTV IHCTPUMeHTY Efidostar REVisiofi 8 Aury

AKILO BUHMKAIOTb CYMHIBN, TO IHCTPYMEHT MOXHa NOMICTTY B 6UAbAKe CepeaoBUlLE 3 TeMnepa
TYPOIO TROXM BUWe 4OC | TOAI CTPUXEHb IHCTPYMEHTY MOBIHEH BUNPAMUTUCS NOBHICTIOA60 MaTH
hopmy nerkoi Ayrut. KO X IHCTPYMEHT He NOBEPTAETLCS A0 NOYATKOBOT POPMI, TO Oro He MOXHA
BUKOPUCTOBYBATY.

TaKOX BAXIIMBO NEPeA KOXHIM BUKOPUCTAHHAM NEPEBIPATI Ui HBATAHO IHCTPYMEHT chiKCUETbCA B
HAKOHEUHVKY. KO (DAl NAAIBCA CUTBHUM CKPYUYIOUMM CUSIaM, OCOBINBO B CUIBHO BUTHUTIX
KaHanax, Tpe6a POITNAHYTU 00 OAHOPA30BeE BUKOPHCTAHHS

A Daiin, AKNA 3406THCA AEHEKTHUM NOTPIGHO BUKMHYTU.

5. Kniniua IHCTPUKWIA MO BUKOPUCTAHHIO MPOAUKTY

ﬁ TIpOMUBAIITE KGHAT MICAS KOXHOTO BUKOPUCTAHHS.
YacTo ounuyiiTe ¢avinm sia AHTUHHUX OWYPKIB,

Endostar REvision
> i
06pOGITH KapIO3HY NOPOXHUHY. BUKOPHCTOBYiATE KOcDepAaM.
Bu3HaueHHs POBOUOI AOBKVMHM KaHany

v

Bun3HauTe po6oyy A0BXMHY KaHaNy Ha 6a3i peHTreHOBCLKOro 3HIMKY.

06po6ka KaHany:

TlokaniayiiTe KaHas, 3 AKOFO BY XOUETe BAANWTY CTapuii 06TUpaLIHWI MaTepian.
BseAiTb & kaHan caiin Endostar REvision Nol, BCTHOBAGHMA Ha MIKPOMOTOP.

Nwr v

. TpaLIoiiTe (baitnom Bropy | BHI3 3 AYKe Nerkum Tvckom (amnaiTy,
2-3 MM). IHCTPYMEHT NOBUHEH CaM BKPYUBATHCA B O6TUPALIAHMI MaTepian 8 kaHasi.
3po6uBILM 3-4 PYXY BropY | BHI3, BMABNITL AV 3 KaHaY | OUMCTITL Horo

mo

Mpomuiite KaHan BiANOBIAHOK PiAVHOI.

MoxeTe TaKoX PO3FASHUTH MOXAMBICTb BUKOPUCTaHHA NPenapaTy ANA PO3UMHEHHs ryTanepui
(Hanpuknaa, Efdostar Gutta Cleafier), HAHOCAUM 10O Ha NanepoBuii WTUAT a6o annikatop
3riAHO 3 IHCTPUKLIEI BAPOGHMKA, CAiA NAM'ATATI NPO NPUAMHEHHS BUKOPUCTAHHS PO3UMHHIKA,

-

KoM chaiin 3HAXOANTECA HA BIACTAHI 3-4 MM BIA aneKca
TPoAOBXY#TE 0GPOGKY KaHaNY 33 AONOMOrO HACTYMHOO IHCTPYMeHTY Endostar REvision Ne2,
NOKY He AOCATHeTe 6113bKo 2/3 NOYATKOBOT POGOOT A0BXUHI. MOBTOPITS KpOKMC-E LM

o

HCTPYMeHTOM,

T

1/3 anikanbHOI YaCTUHI KaHANY BIAKPUIATE PYLHIMA IHCTPUMEHTaMA.
FAKILO BUABWTE, 1O MIA Y3C NEPBUHHOTO eHAOAOHTUYHOTO NIKYBAHHS, B KaHani yTeopunacs
CTyNiHb, PO3MAS-HbTE BUKOPUCTaHHA chaiiny Endostar REvision Ne3. 3irHiTh 0r0 anvKkanbHyio

UaCTUHA B Nlerky AYTY | NOMICTITb B KaHan (He BKAIOYAIOUM MIKPOMOTOPA) Tak, W06 BUrHYTa
UaCTUHa NPONYCTMAA CTYNiHB | Biiiwna rnblwe B kaHan. MoTiM BKIIOUUTE MIKPOMOTOP | BUTAHITH
haiin, NPUTUCKaIUY HOro A0 30BHIIHBGT CTIHKM KPUBM3HU. MOBTOPITS Liel KPOK ABa-TPY Pasn.
33BAAKM UMM AiAM B1 OTPUMAETE 3rnaaxeHy CTYniHb, WO A03BONNTL 06pO6UTU KaHaN 33
LONOMOrOI0 HACTYNHUX chaiinis, Bxe 6e3 HeoBXiAHOCTI X 3ruHaTY.

Micns NiAFOTOBKM KaHANY A0 BIANOBIAHOrO PO3MIPY (PEKOMEHAOBAHOTO ANS ASHON KAIHIYHOH
cuTyauil), 338epuiTh poboTy

6. MonepeaxeHHs
TinbKIA ANS BUKOPUCTaHHA B CTOMATONOT .

7. Ounuenns i Aesindbeuin
[loKN1aAHa IHCTPYKLIR 110 0UMWIEHHIO | Ae3iHEbeKLl MOXHA 3HaiiTH Ha Be6-caTiwww.poldefit.pl
T3 www.efidostar.eu y BKIAUI 33B3HTaXEHHA.

8. Crepunizauin
BUPOBY HECTEPUAbHIL epea BUKOPUCTHHSIM CAIA X CTEPUAIZYBATH. IHCTPYMEHTY MOXHE
6araTopa3oso CTepUAi3YBaTM B NaPOBOMY ABTOK NI Ny TemnepaTypi 134 rpaayca.
PeKOMEHA0BaHMIA 4aC CTepPUNIZaI 35-40 XBUNMH. IHCTPUMEHTM MOXHA Ae3HCDIKYBATM B MIAKMX
£€3iHADIKYI0UMX 33C068X, 8 TAKOX MOXHE X YCTUTH B YNBTPA3BUKOBIX MUVKaX.

9. 36epirarhs
IHCTPYMEHTV CliA 36epiraTV NPy KiMHATHIl TEMNEPaTUPI B CYXOMU, YMCTOMY Cepeaosuw, 663 vy,

10. Ckapru
CKaPIVI i HECMPUATIVBI HACNAKW B PE3YNLTATI EKCMNYATALIT NPOAUKTY CIiA NOBIAOMARTY Ge3ro-
CepeAHbO AUCTPHE'IOTOPY 860 BUPOGHMKY. KOXHMIA COpIiO3HMI IHLUACHT, NOB'A33HMIA 3 NPOAYKTOM,
€& NOBIAOMAATY BUPOGHYKY | AMPEKTOPY YNPaBAIHHS PEECTPALIT MEAUUHUX BUPOSIS.

®aiinm B Yynakosui MOXYTb TPOXM BIAPIZHATUCS MO BIATIHKY KObOPY, @ CTPUXHI MOXYTb 6YTH
3/16rKa 3iFHYTI, 1O XOAHIMM YUHOM He BIMBAE HA AKICTb MPOAYKTY. Lli BIAMIHHOCTI € pe3ynsTaTom
30CTOCYBaHHS TepMiyHoT 06po6ku Azure HT Technology by Poldent.

® <

Monepeunit 3naK CE | inenTucpi- Meanre Crepuniauin Hecrepwnonwih AL 06po6kn
pospiz KauiAAA Hovep. obnanars & naposory aetoxnasi npoaykr Kanany ay6a
HOTUCDIKOBaHOTO OpraHy Temn. 134°C

T T
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[ E R
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Bun. faika 2, 00-19 Bapuasa, Mosbuia
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AZURE HT Technology

endokstar

08/30 06/25 04/20

Endostar REvision

Instrucciones de uso

Endostar REvision
Endostar REvision fabricada cn la tecnologia AZURE HT de Poldent: tecnologia innovadom
de tratamiento térmico creada por Poldent.

1. Informacién importante sobre el sistema

Efidostar REvisiof es ufi ifistrumefito rotatorio para la remocion eficiente de obturaciones
intraradiculares en retratamientos con la técnica de crown down. EL kit contiene tres limas
marcadas con un (# 1), dos (# 2) o tres (¥ 3) franjas en el mango (tamafios: 08/30, 06/25, 04/20
respectivamente)

Las limas Endostar REvision estan fabricadas on una aleacion de niquel-titanio de la més alta
calidad, que adicionalmente ha sido sometida a un tmtamiento térmico especial llamado Tecnologia
AZURE HT de Poldent, logrando asf una altisima flexibilidad y dumbilidad.

v

La pieza de mafio debe ser usada por lo menos a 300 rpm. La velocidad debe ser constante
durante el proceso de preparacién.

No aplicar fuerza excesiva, ufi movimiefito de arriba hacia abajo debe ser utilizado al usar las
limas.

v

v

€L tiempo de preparaciofi debe ser el mifimo posible.
Siempre usar ufi agefite lubricafite durafite la preparacidf.

Las limas soft bastafite afiladas y debefi ser usadas de forma delicada, ©ff poca fuerza y sifi
presiéfi excesiva

Usar los ifistrumefitos y piezas de mafio de acuero cofi Las ifistrucciofies de uso (especialmefite
el torque y velocidad).

Use el tipo y caiitidad de ifistrumefitos que seafi ralmefite fiecesarios efi ufia determifiada
situaciof clifiica,

Afites de usar los ifistrumefitos verifique extmoralmefite que fio haya cracks, deformaciofies

v

v

v

v

v

o rayofies.

v

Descarte como desechos medicos.

v

€5 ufi fefiomefio fiatural que las Efidostar REvisiofi al doblarse fio vuelvafi a su forma origifial
a temperatura ambiefite, como ocurre efi el caso de las aleaciofies de NiTi fio modificadas.
Las limas Efidostar REvisioft puedefi ser pre curvadas asi como las limas de acero afites de
ifisertarlas al cafial.

v

v

Es tambiefi aceptable pre curvar la lima y luego ifiiciar el movimiefito del micomotor, Lo cual
simplifica el acceso a los cafiales de molares.

2. Movil
Los ifistrumefitos ha sido disefiados y producidos de tal forma que puedai ser utilizados eff tes
tipos de movimiefitos depefidiefido de las prefereficias ifidividuales del defitista, el diagiiostio de
Uft determifiado caso y la pieza de mafio dispofiible eff el @fisultorio.

ntos recomendados

> Movimiento rotatorio - el ifistrumefito rota cofitiiuamefite a 360 grados efl la direcciof de las
mafiecillas del reloj.

v

Movimiento Reciproco de corte a la derecha - el ifistrumefito realiza movimiefitos alterfiados
efi direcciéii de Las mafiecillas del reloj y cofitario a las mafiecillas del reloj cofi excepcisi de que
el movimiefito efi sefitido de las mafiecillas debe ser mas gafide que el cofitrario. Ej. 90 grados
CW y 30 grados CCW. Se recomiefida que la rotaciofi efi sefitido de las mafiecillas del reloj deba
estar efi el rafigo de 90 a 270 grados y cofitrario a las mafiecillas la direccioi debe estar e el
rafigo de 30 a 90 grados, de tal forma que la rotacidn total efi sefitido de las mafiecillas debe
estar eff el rafigo de 60 a 240 grados, lo cual sigfifica ufia rotacif total de 360 grados despues
de 1.5 6 ciclos

() 90°s CWs 270°
caw 7/ 30°s CCWs 90°

v

Movimientos Complejos - es el tipo de movimiefito que cofecta el movimiefito rotatorio coft

el movimiefito reciproco, Despues de ifisertar La lima ef el cafial, la lima realiza ufi movimiefito
rotatorio y si la resisteficia defitro del cafial es muy alta, el movimiefito de mtaci
a reciproco y cuafido dsimifiuge vuelve a ser otatorio. Este es ufi ejemplo de movimefito OTR.

cambia

3. Torque recomendado
Sistema i e D Torque standard
(Ncm)
08/30 20
Endostar REvision 06/25 20
04/20 20

Las limas debefi ser usadas cofi a velocidad del motor a 300 rpm.

Las ifidicaciofies del torque efi la tabla de arriba sofi simplemefite ufi ejemplo y puedef variar

depefididefido de las prefereficias del usuario y capacidades del motor. No exeder el limite de
torque, el cual es diferefite para cada ifistrumefito. Si el torgue exacto fio puede ser ajustado y
solo estafi dispofiibles los que viefiefi efi prefereficias de fabrica, asegurese de colocar ufio que
fio exceda los limites recomefidados.

4. Numéro da Usos Recomendados

Los ifitrumefitos Efidostar REvisiofi puedefi ser usados y esterilizados epetidamefite efi el caso

de que la ifispecciéi mafiual realizada por el defitista afites de su uso muestre que el ifistrumefito
se eficuefitre efi perfecto estado, fio deformado o doblado, sift sigfios de desgaste de las lamifias y
que pueda ser adaptado a la pieza de mafio. Especial atefici6fi debe ser pestada al atorfiillamiefito
(0 excesivo efiroscado)

Las helices del ifistrumefito se debefi esparcir regularmefite sobre toda la lofigitud de la lamifia,
sift efi alguit pufito de La Lamifia Las helices estaii muy jufitas o muy separadas (fio hay ufia regu-
laridad efi el aumefito de tamaio de las helies efi ifistrumefitos fio usados), esto es ufia sefial
de que el ifistrumefito se puede fracturar efi cualquier momefito.

Deformaciofies permafiefites del ifistrumefito, especialmefite doblees, los cuales fio tiefiefi
forma de arco y tiefiefi ufi visible pufito de quiebre, debefi ser siempre cofitolados afites de ser
reutilizados. La aleaciofi de NiTi tratada cofi calor permite que éstos ifistrumefitos se doblefi efi
arco.

€ff caso de duda, la lima puede ser clocada eft cualquier ambiefite (fluido, aife) a ufia temperatura
ligeramefite mayor a 40 grados por algufios segufidos, luego Las helies debe efiderezarse o cur-
varse efi ufi arco muy leve. Si la lima sigue deformada, sigifiifica que la deformaci6fi es permariefite
y debe ser descartada.

Después de cada uso, verificar que las helis seafi colocadas de forma segura efi el grip de la lima.
Si ha sido sometida a ufia fuerza de alta torsioh, especialmefite efi cafiales bastafite curvos, el
ifistrumefito debe ser utilizado solamefite ufia vez.

& Desechar (as limas que tengan defectos.
5. Instrucciones clinicas de uso
C Irrigue el canal cada vez de utilisar cada lima

Limpie las limas de cualquier detrito de forma repetida.

Endostar REvision

v

Preparacion de cavidades.

Utilice dique de goma. Realice ufi acceso adecuado al cofiducto radicular el cual esta liefio
de gutapercha.

Determinacién de la longitud de trabajo.

v

Determifie la lofigitud de trabajo cofi la ayuda de uia radiografia ifitraoral.

> Preparacién del conducto radicular:

A. Localice el cafial que requiere la remociofi de la obturaciofi

8. Ifiserte la lima Efidostar REvisiofi fio 1 mofitada efi la pieza de mafio efidoddiitica hacia defito
del cafial.

C. Realice movimiefitos hacia arriba y hacia abajo @i la lima (aprox. 2-3 mm de amplitud) cofi muy
poca presiéf hacia el apice. EL ifistrumefito debe pefietrar la gutapercha.

D. Después de 3-4 pasadas hacia arriba y hacia abajo, etire La lima del cafial y limpie los restos
coff ufia espofija ubicada efi la caja del ifistrumefito,

€. Irrigar el cafial.

F. Puede cofisiderar usar ufi agefite de disoluciéfi de gutapercha como Efidostar Gutta Cleafier
aplicado efi ufia pufita de papel o cofi ufi aplicador de acuerdo cofi las recomefidaciofies del
fabricafite. Recuerde dejar de usar el agefite de disolucif cuafido la lima estd a 3-4 mm de
a puiita de la raiz.

G. Continde dando forma al canal cn la lima REvision n° 2 hasta alcanzar apox. 2/3 de la lofigitud
de trabajo ifiicial. Repita los pasos C a .

H. Modele el 1/3 apical del cafial coff limas mafiuales.

Si descubre que se ha creado ufia escalofi durafite el tratamiefito de efidodoficia primario,
se debe cofisiderar la posibilidad de darle mas forma wfi la lima Efdostar Revisiofi fio 3. Curve
su porci

apical e ifisértela eff el caffal para pasar el escalofi. A cofitifiuaciof, usafido la pieza
de maio, tire de la lima hacia afuera del cafial miefitras realiza uii movimiefito de cepillado efi
la pared exterior. Repita este paso dos o tres veces. Esto suavizaré el escalof, lo que permitirs
la preparaci6fi del cofiducto radicular cofi otras limas sifi fiecesidad de curvarlas previamefite.

Termifiar de dar forma al cofiducto cofi ufia lima adecuada a la situaci6f clifiica.

6. Advertencias
Solo para uso profesional.

7. Limpieza y desinfeccion
Instrucciones detalladas para La limpieza y desinfeccion pueden ser encorrtradas en
www.poldefit.pl y www.efidostar.eu efi a pestafia de descaga.

8. Esterilizacion

Este es ufi producto fio estéril. Esterilice ante de usar. Los instrumentes pueden ser esterlizados
en un autoclave a 134 grados C. EL tiempo recomendado de esterilizaciénes de 35 a 40 minutas.
Los instrumentos pueden ser desinfectados @n desinfectantes de fuerza moderada y lavado en
ultrasonidos.

9. Almacenamiento
Los instrumentos deben ser almacenados a temperatura ambiente en un lugar seco, sin polvo
y limpio,

10. Reclamos de productos

Las quejas y a ocurreficia de ificidefites adversos como resultado del fuficiofiamiefito del producto
debeft ififormarse directamefite al distribuidor o fabricafite. Cualquier ificidefite gave relaciofiado
cofi el producto debe comufiicarse al fabricafite y a la autoridad mmpetefite del Estado miembmo
eff el que estéfi establecidos el usuario ys el paciefite.

Las limas del paquete pueden diferir ligemmente en color y los segmentos pueden estar ligem-
mente arqueados, lo quede ninguna manera afecta la calidad del producto. Estas diferencias se
deben al procesamiento térmico con la tecnologia Azure HT de Poldent.
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